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Mainstays 5 pc Dining Set
Stock # MS95-010-103-02
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ADULT ASSEMBLREQUIRED

If you have any questions regarding assembly paits are missing, DO NOT return this item to the
store where it was purchased. Please call our mestservice number and have your instructions
and parts list ready to provide the model namd,mamne or factory number:
1-866-942-5362
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Mond&ariday
Or visit our web site 24 hours a day, 7 days a wWweekroduct assistance at
www.whalenstyle.com
Or e-mail your request foar ts@whalenfur niture.com

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS MPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
Date 2016-05-03 Rev. 0001-B Factory: LENCHE




MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED WEIGHT LOADS

MANUFACTURER: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing
CATALOG: Mainstays 5 pc Dining Set (MS95-010-103}-02
MADE IN MALAYSIA

MAXIMUM LOAD 300 Ib. (136 kg) i -

_THIS UNIT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR USE WITHIN THE

MAXIMUM WEIGHTS INDICATED. USE WITH HEAVIER THAN THE MAXIMUM
WEIGHTS INDICATED MAY RESULT IN INSTABILITY CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY.

GENERAL INFORMATION, TIPS & TRICKS

1. Please read the Assembly Instructions priossembling the unit.

2. To avoid damage, assemble the unit on a stledgl and non-abrasive surface.
3. Keep all hardware part out of reach of children.

4. Please wait until all steps are completed beighgening bolts.

5. Make sure all bolts are tightly fastened betbeeunit is used.



Parts and Hardware List

Please read completely through the instructionsvandy that all listed parts and hardware are gnés
before beginning assembly.

A- Table Top (1) B- Talleg (4)

E- Chair Backrest (4) F- Chair Front/Back R#)
G- Seat Cushion (4) Bhair Left Front Leg (4)
- 00 ==
E
=
I- Chair Right Front Leg (4) J- Chair Upper SidelR&)
K- Chair Front Stretcher (4) L- Chair Side Stretck®)



Parts and Hardware List

Please read completely through the instructionsvanidly that all listed parts and hardware are gnés
before beginning assembly.
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(1) M8 x 80 mm Bolt (8¢ektra) (2) Large kdt&/asher (8+1 extra)
@ i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l
(3) Large Flat Washer (8+1 extra) (4) M6 8 Bnm Bolt (48+2 extra)
[l
@ iiI\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l @
(5) M6 x 65mm Bolt (16+1 extra) _(6) Small Lock Wasl{@2+1 extra)

(7) Small Flat Washer (32+1 extra) @arrel Nut (24+1 extra)

(9) M4 x 38 mm Screw (56+2 extra) (10) @8 x 30 mm Wood Dowel (22xtra)
4 mm Allen Wrench (2) 5 mm Allen Wrench (1)

Tools required: Allen wrench (provided) and Phaligcrewdriver (not provided).



Assembly Instructions for Table

1. Unpack the unit and confirm that you have all thedivare and required parts.
2. Position the Table Top (A) upside down on a level protective surface, as shown.

3. Remove the additional wood blocks attached at tlieers by unscrewing the wood screws. These are
used for shipping purposes only. After removingrithplease discard.



Assembly Instructions for Table

4 2

i Moxsommeot (7)) P ( Largertatiasher)
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Attach four Legs (B) to the apron corners of Tabdg (A) by using the 80 mm Bolts (1) with the Large
Lock Washers (2) and Flat Washers (3) through tiiked holes on corner blocks and securely screw
into the threaded inserts on the Legs with 5 mnellrench.

5. Stand the table upright and place it at your dddweation.

4.



Assembly Instructions for Chair

The cross slot faces out
and the threaded hole

points towards the entry
of the bolt along the rail

M6 x 50 mmBolt Barrel Nut Wood Dowel
(2 used in this step) (1 used in this step) (3 used in this step)

M B )
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NOTE: Please do not fully tighten all bolts until you finish assembling the frame. Once assembled,
go back and fully tighten all bolts. Thiswill makeit easier during assembly of unit.

6. Insert one Barrel Nut (8) into the bottom side hoil®@ne Chair Backrest (E). Be sure that the cebsis
on the Barrel Nut faces out and that the threaddd points towards the entry of the bolt along the
bottom rail.

7. Align and attach the Chair Backrest (E) to the CRaght Back Leg (D) with three Wood Dowels (10)
and two 50 mm Bolts (4). As shown.




Assembly Instructions for Chair

The slant holes face upward

M6 x 65 mmBolt
(1 used in this step) @
i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l

Barrel Nut Wood Dowel
(1 used in this step) (2 used in this step)

£ |

8. Align and attach one Chair Back Rail (F) to the i€Raght Back Leg (D) by using two Wood Dowels
(10), one 65 mm Bolt (5) and one Barrel Nut (8).shewn.



Assembly Instructions for Chair

M6 x 50 mmBolt
(2 used in this step)

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ @

Wood Dowel
(5 used in this step)

| |

M6 x 65 mmBolt
(1 used in this step)

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l

Barrel Nut
(2 used in this step)

9. Repeat the same procedure to attach one ChaiBiek Leg (C) at the opposite end.



Assembly Instructions for Chair

The pre-drilled holes point
towards the same direction

M6 x 65 mmBolt Barrel Nut Wood Dowel
(2 used in this step) @ (2 used in this step) (4 used in this step)

1
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10.Insert four Wood Dowels (10) into the outer holésme Chair Front Rail (F) at both ends.

O

11.Align and attach the Chair Front Rail (F) and or&i€ Front Stretcher (K) between the Left and Right
Front Legs (H and 1), using two 65 mm Bolts (5) @&wd Barrel Nuts (8). As shown.
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Assembly Instructions for Chair

The slant holes face inward

M6 x 50 mmBolt
(4 used in this step)

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ @

SmallLock Washer Small Flat Washer WOOd_ Doyvel
(4 used in this step) (4 used in this step) (2 used in this step)

Oel | (0e E=ae

12.Insert one Wood Dowel (10) into the middle end hafi®ene Chair Upper Side Rail (J) and attach it to
the Chair Left Front Leg (H), using two 50 mm Bqi9 with the Small Washers (6 and 7) through the
slant holes otthe Chair Upper Side Rails (J) and screw into place.

13.Repeat the same procedure to attach the other Opper Side Rail (J) to the Chair Right Front L8g (
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Assembly Instructions for Chair

M6 x 50 mmBolt
(4 used in this step)

iEl\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ @

SmallLock Washer SmallFlat Washer Wood Dowel
(4 used in this step) (4 used in this step) (2 used in this step)

0e | 0o Eo

14.Insert the tenon of two Side Stretchers (L) inte thortises of assembled Chair Back Legs (C and D).
Make sure that the slant holes on the side stretahidl face the floor when the unit is turned wybri.

15.Attach the assembled Chair Upper Side Rails (IheoChair Back Legs (C and D) with two Wood
Dowels (10) and insert both Side Stretchers (L9 e Front Legs (H and I) respectively. Insertrfou
50 mm Bolts (4) with the Small Washers (6 and 7)tlgh the slant holes aheChair Upper Side Rails
(J) and screw into place.
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Assembly Instructions for Chair

Support surface %

M4 x 38mm Screw
(14 used in this step)

NOTE: Place a protective cover (like the bubble wragkpeg material) over the carton or other support
surface to prevent from scratching.

16.Place one Seat Cushion (G) upside down on thercartother support surface, as shown.

17.Position the assembled chair frame on the Seati@Qu$6) and fasten it in place by screwing eight 38
mm Screws (9) through the slant holes on the GRailis (F and J).

18. Secure the Chair Stretchers (K and L) to the Faont Back Legs by inserting six 38 mm Screws (9).
Tighten the screws with a Phillips screwdriver.

19. Stand the assembled unit upright on a flat surfRcess down the Seat Cushion (G) to even all legs.
Now, tightly fasten all bolts with the provided A wrench.

20.Repeat the same process to assemble the othes.chair
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Care and Maintenance

Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch thdace when dusting.

Use of furniture polish is not necessary. Should glooose to use polish, test first in an inconspisuarea.
Using solvents of any kind on your furniture mayndae the finish.

Never use water to clean your furniture as it mayse damage to the finish.

Always use coasters under beverage glasses anerfiots.

Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Usagoft clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoidohing.
Always use protective pads under hot dishes artdglaleat can cause chemical changes that may creat
spotting within the furniture finish.

Stains or marks from crayons or ink markers willdiféicult to remove.

In the event that your furniture is stained or othse damaged during use, we recommend that yoa cal
professional to repair your furniture.

Check bolts/nuts periodically and tighten themeatassary.

Further advice about wood furniture care

It is best to keep your furniture in a climate-gofied environment. Extreme temperature and
humidity changes can cause fading, warping, shrmkind splitting of wood. It is advised to keep
furniture away from direct sunlight as sun may dgentine finish.

Proper care and cleaning at home will extend fleeoli your purchase. Following these important and
helpful tips will enhance your furniture as it ages

We hope you enjoy your purchase for many years.
Thank you for your purchase!

QUALITY GUARANTEE

We are confident that you will be delighted withuy®halen Furniture purchase.

Should this product be defective in workmanshipnaiterials or fail under normal use, we will repair
or replace it for up to one (1) year from date ofghase. Every Whalen Furniture product is designed
to meet your highest expectations. We guarantdeythawill immediately see the value of our fine
furniture.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights amd ynay also have other rights which vary from State
to State.

Customer Service: 1-866-942-5362
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., PST, Monday to Friday
www.whalenstyle.com
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MAINSTAYS" FEChA DE CoNPRI T T

Juego de comedor Mainstays 5 piezas
Serie # MS95-010-103-02

ENSAMBLE REQUHEFO POR ADULTO

Si tienen alguna pregunta acerca del ensambleatysna parte esta faltante, no retorne esté procuda
tienda donde lo comprd. Por favor llame a nuestmadamento de ayuda al cliente teniendo su irtstoug
lista de partes para proveer el modelo, nombreade p el nimero de fabrica
1-866-942-5362
HoraEstandar del Pacifico: 8:30 am - 4:30 pm de Luné&mes
O visite nuestra pagina de Internet 24 horas al/diias a la semana para asistencia
www.whalenstyle.com
O mande un correo electronic@arts@whalenfurniture.com

ESTE INSTRUCTIVO CONTIENE INFORMACIONMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD.
POR FAVOR LEA Y MANTENGA PARA USO FUTURO.
Fecha 2016-05-03 Rev. 0001-B Fabrica: LENCHE




MAXIMOS PESOS RECOMENDADOS

FABRICANTE: Whalen Furniture
CATALOGO: Juego de comedor Mainstays 5 piezas (M&B®103-02)
HECHO EN MALASIA

% :

MAXIMA CARGA 300 Ib. (136 kg)‘

MAXIMA CARGA 400 Ib. (181.4 kg)

_ESTA UNIDAD DEBE UTILIZARSE CON LOS PRODUCTOS

ADECUADOS Y PESOS MAXIMOS INDICADOS. S| SE UTILIZANDTROS PRODUCTOS O
SE EXCEDE EL PESO MAXIMO, PODRIA RESULTAR EN UNA BSTABILIDAD DE LA

UNIDAD CAUSANDO POSIBLES LESIONE.

INFORMACION GENERAL, RECOMENDACIONES Y TRUCOS

1. Por favor lea el instructivo antes de comenkansamble.

2. Para evitar dafios, ensamble la unidad en uaanarelada y libre de abrazivos.

3. Mantener el Herraje fuera de las manos de fassni

4. Por favor espere a terminar de instalar todasdespantes de apretar completamente todos ladsrn
5. Asegurese que todos los tornillos esten bieetagos antes de utilizar al unidad.



Lista de Partes y Herraje

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones ifigee que estén todas las partes antes de iretiar
ensamblado.

7

B- Pata de mé&)sa (

E- Respaldo de silla (4) F- Riel frontal /sierior de silla (8)
G- Cojin de silla (4) H- Pata frontal izq. de silla (4)
00 ==
E
=
I- Pata frontal der. de silla (4) J- Riel laterapsuior de silla (8)
K- Soporte frontal de silla (4) L- Soporte latedal silla (8)



Lista de Partes y Herraje

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones ifigae que estén todas las partes antes de irgtiar
ensamblado.

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\! @

(1) Tornillo de M8 x 80 miB+1 extra) (2) Arandela presgiande (8+1 extra)
@ D
(3) Arandela plana grande (8+1 extra) (4) Tornillo de@k 50 mm (48+2 extra)
i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l @
(5) Tornillo de M6 x 65 mm (16+1 extra) _(6) Arandela presidmca (32+1 extra)
(7) Arandela plana chica (32+1 extra) ) ®ierca barri(24+1 extra)
(9) Perno M4 x 38 mm de madera (56+2 extra) (10) Perno @8 x 30 mm de madéza2 extra)
Llave 4 mm Allen (2) Llave 5 mm Allen (1)

Herramienta requerida: Llave Allen (proveida) ytdesillador estrella (no proveido).




Instrucciones de ensamble de mesa

1. Desempacar la unidad y confirmar que se tiene ¢bduaterial de ferreteria y partes requeridas.
2. Ponga la tapa de mesa (A) boca abajo en una arpely libre, como se muestra debajo.

3. Retire los bloques de madera adicionales uniddaseesquinas aflojando los tornillos de maderaoEst
se utilizan sélo con fines de envio. Después @did@nacion de ellos, por favor deseche.



Instrucciones de ensamble de mesa

4 2

4 Tornillo de M8 x 80 mm R
(8 usados en este paso) @

(Arandela plana gran\
Arandela presion gran (8 usados en este pago)

%%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\l @ @ @ @/

4.

Adjuntar cuatro patas (B) a las esquinas del merfeoior de la mesa (A) utilizando los tornillos 8@

mm (1) con las arandelas de presion grandes (2angdalas planas (3) a través de los agujeros
perforados en bloques de esquina Y fije en lostioseoscados en las patas.

5. Coloque la mesa en posicion vertical y colocarlaldngar deseado.



Instrucciones de ensamble de silla

La ranura apunta hacia
afuera y el agujero con rosca
apunta hacia la entrada del
tornillo a lo largo del riel

Tornillo de M6 x 50 mm Tuerca barr Perno de madera
(2 usados en este paso) (1 usados en este paso) (3 usados en este paso

[
iiI\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ )

NOTA: NO APRIETE completamente los tornillos o tuercas hasta que todas las partes esten
ensambladas. Para evitar dafios a la rosca no apreetlemas los tornillos o tuercas.

6. Inserte una tuerca barril (8) en el orificio laterderior de un respaldo de silla (E). Aseguresayde la
ranura transversal en la tuerca barril se enfraindgujero y la entrada del hacia la entrada dglllo a
lo largo del riel inferior.

7. Alinear y unir el respaldo de silla (E) a la patagilla trasera (D) con tres pernos de maderay(tos
tornillos de 50 mm (4). Como se muestra.




Instrucciones de ensamble de silla

Los agujeros rasgados
apuntan hacia arriba

Tornillo de M6 x 65 mm
(1 usados en este paso@

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘

Tuerca barr Perno de madera
(1 usados en este pagd) (2 usados en este paso

| |

8. Alinear y unir un riel trasero de la silla (F) gpata de silla trasera (D) mediante el uso de daosog de
madera (10), un tornillo de 65 mm (5) y una tudraail (8). Como se muestra.



Instrucciones de ensamble de silla

Tornillo de M6 x 50 mm
(2 usados en este paso)

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ @

Tornillo de M6 x 65 mm Tuerca barr Perno de madera
(1 usados en este paso@ (2 usados en este paso) (5 usados en este paso

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ { |

9. Repetir el mismo proceso para adjuntar una patposizquierda (C) al extremo contrario.



Instrucciones de ensamble de silla

Los agujeros apuntan para
la misma direccion

Los agujeros rasgados
apuntan hacia el piso

Tornillo de M6 x 65 mm Tuerca barr Perno de madera
(2 usados en este paso (2 usados en este pado) (4 usados en este paso

1
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10.Inserte cuatro pernos de madera (10) en los @#ieixteriores de un riel de la silla delanterad(fr)
ambos extremos.

O

11.Alinear y unir el riel de la silla (F) y un sopoftental de silla (K) entre las patas delanteraiierda y
derecha (H e I), usando dos tornillos de 65 mny @)s tuercas barril (8). Como se muestra.
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Instrucciones de ensamble de silla

Tornillo de M6 x 50 mm
(4 usados en este paso)

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ @

Arandela presion chi Arandela plana chic Perno de madera
(4 usados en este pago) (4 usados en este pasp) (2 usados en este paso

Oel | (0e Eae

12.Inserte un perno de madera (10) en el orificioeawtr medio de un riel superior lateral (J) y adjdata
la pata izquierda frontal (H), utilizando dos ttlos de 50 mm (4) con las arandelas pequefias jGy 7
través de los agujeros rasgados en el riel supatemal (J) y el fije en su lugar.

13.Repetir el mismo proceso para adjuntar el otrodgesilla superior (J) a la pata frontal derecha (I
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Instrucciones de ensamble de silla

Tornillo de M6 x 50 mm
(4 usados en este paso)

i%I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\| @y

Arandela presién chi Arandela plana chic Perno de madera
(4 usados en este pado) (4 usados en este pasp) (2 usados en este paso

O el | (0 ©

O

14.Insertar la espiga de los dos soportes (L) en ¢pgeeos rasgados de las patas posteriores (C y D).
Asegurese de gue los agujeros rasgados en logas®gerenfrentaran el suelo cuando se pongada sill

en posicion vertical.

15.Coloque el ensamble de silla (J) para las patda sidla posteriores (C y D) con dos pernos de made
(10) e insertar ambos lados del soporte (L) empédas delanteras (H e ), respectivamente. Inserte
cuatro tornillos de 50 mm (4) con las arandelasipBgs (6 y 7) a través de los agujeros rasgadios en

rieles de la silla lateral superior (J) y fije enlggar.
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Instrucciones de ensamble para silla

0

)

'—— /
\
\_ 7
\_ 7

Superficie /b[{

de soporte @

Tornillo de M4 x 38 mm
(14 usados en este paso@

NOTA: Usar sobre una area protegida (como el matedaérdpaque) sobre la caja de cartdon para
prevenir que se dafie la silla.

16. Coloque el cojin (G) boca abajo sobre el cartériovamtra area de soporte, como se muestra.

17.Coloque el marco de la silla montada sobre el adgiihasiento (G) y fijarlo en su lugar atornillando
ocho tornillos 38 mm (9) a través de los agujeasgiados en los rieles de la silla (F y J).

18.Fije los soportes de silla (K y L) para las patatadteras y traseras mediante la insercion de seis
tornillos 38 mm (9). Apriete los tornillos con uagdornillador estrella.

19.Coloque la silla montada en posicion vertical salbra superficie plana. Presione hacia abajo eh coji
de asiento (G) incluso para todas las patas. Aliea, fijar todos los tornillos y tuercas con lavié
Allen proporcionada.

20.Repita el mismo proceso para ensamblar las offtas.si
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Mantenimiento y Cuidados

Use una toalla suave y limpia para evitar dafi@sygduras.

Uso de cera para pulir muebles no es necesarites®a usar cera cheque en una area que no séa visib
para revisar su funcionamiento.

Usar solventes de cualquier tipo puede dafar élaalcadel mueble.

Nunca use agua para limpiar la unidad, ya quedel@danar el acabado.

Siempre utilize proteccion para vasos cuando psobee la unidad.

Liquidos derramados deben limpiarse inmediatamenteuna toalla suave evitando tallar.

Siempre utilizar protectores en caso de poner alantes. El calor puede provocar una reacciomiga
en el acabado y dafiarlo.

Manchas o marcas de crayones seran dificiles devenm

En caso que su unidad sea manchada durante & tmsmmendamos hablar a un profesional para que le
ayude.

® Revisar los pernostyerca periddicamente y ajustarlos en caso que seaareces

Mas recomendaciones para el cuidado de su Mueble

Es mejor mantener la unidad en una area de climaatado. Temperatura extrema y cambios de humedad
pueden causar cambios como partes pandas, molduesse contraigan o que la madera se raje. Es
recommendable mantener la unidad lejos del sottdirga que puede dafar el terminado.

Cuidados adecuados y limpieza pueden extenderde ®iil de su unidad. Siga estas recomendaciones y
mantendra su mueble en buenas condiciones de usoygbos afos.

Esperamos que disfrute su mueble por muchos afos.
Gracias por su compra!

GARANTIA DE CALIDAD

Nosotros estamos seguros que Usted se encontiiarédie la compra de esté producto de Whalen Funait

Si esté producto tiene algun defecto de ensamlaadaterial o si tiene alguna falla en uso normakdiros

lo repararemos o lo re-emplazaremos hasta por aragartir de la fecha de compra. Todo producto de
Whalen Furniture es disefiado para alcanzar susctatipas mas altas. Nosotros le garantizamos que
inmediatamente podra ver el valor de nuestra meilgae la mas alta calidad.

Esta garantia le proporciona derechos legales éspecy talvez tenga otros derechos que variaikstado
a Estado.

Servicio al Cliente: 1-866-942-5362
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. PST Lunes a Viernes

www.whalenstyle.com
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